OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88248 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AWARDING A GRANT TO EXISTING GRANTEE, EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$100,000 FOR A TERM OF JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2021 FOR THE CONTINUED PILOTING OF A JUVENILE GANG INTERVENTION PROGRAM FUNDED BY A SECOND CHANCE ACT GRANT FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 87756 C.M.S. authorized the City's acceptance and appropriation of an Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) "Second Chance" Act grant in the annual amount of \$100,000 from Alameda County Probation Department (ACPD) for the City to pilot a juvenile gang intervention program through October 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The City is expected to receive \$100,000 from OJJDP in City Fiscal Year (FY) 20/21 to pilot year two of the gang intervention program; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 87835 C.M.S. amended Resolution No. 87756 C.M.S to award East Bay Asian Youth Center (EBAYC) the OJJDP Second Chance Act Pilot grant for City FY 19/20; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding Year Two of the Second Chance Act grant to existing grantee, EBAYC, for the term of July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 in the not to exceed amount of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the grant award not to exceed \$100,000 to EBAYC will be funded by the Second Chance Act grant Department of Justice Fund (2112), Oakland Unite (70211), OJJDP Project (1005116); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City awards a grant to existing grantee, EBAYC, in an amount not to exceed \$100,000, for a term of July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 to provide pre-release life coaching for gang-involved youth, as limited to the Second Chance Act grant funds actually received by the City; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized, without returning to Council, to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests and related actions which may be necessary for the above-referenced grant, without increasing the amount of the grant, except as specified above; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That said agreement shall be approved as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney prior to execution and a copy filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

JUL 2 8 2020

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND AYES -PRESIDENT KAPLAN —8

NOES - Ø

ABSENT - Ø

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST

ASHA REED
Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California